
Electrical Schematic
i lt v i+ii:

LJta. t

I
,1"f, :r{a.!:i,4

I ,1:','gg'1P1
I : : 'x, l ' ! [ . ' . .1
$,:,I

*.-*.i-f-

4f rl4^ { L,ErIi St I t. |,i:, f_ 1l TH [{:,fi L "5[' l.iti mrr.r f t

: l , i ld l ! ] i ] '1 i lS{n PU}"4F F?} :1 . f i *

,!J.t!*,?R$.1

f{.H. l}If+{i l'&fi};^
. f { l  g f '1 r f .

i1::'P*-
"iF-* ,,

: I

.n ::

.xiiiilrtiii}{l{i ft[V I

HIJL iilrtti Tefil{
Flil.li Lfl''"'{i;

nK'*,.
.--^.Js!',"i_+.-*

lE*fi.
.1'4f"f f T
rl*nfir

r,."*'r -,1'r-.....,,.,",,.

a:1

- *r:t****.*,.,,

,/' t:R I r,
-l ,$f t_ eT h-

\ 
**ut 

.,tu

t * i  i - ' t * ** - " -* ;- . - ! .d*

r,*,t
1 !

l :hI; f i [
llllil-.ltlt] T*liir:
rj�iil,l"l i..{'J[L

*c r-**** *.,tr*'-*L-*
,  l J .
:  i i*  : ! MFr:" $ ritr? frr

!.t{8,nfrl
d,l;'J il J F{ r?rlt{rifii l.

'*ir
$'S: t*r- *'

I  Li l f tH
I

i.........-...-.-.-...s

Sfi jl-- t $*i i 'l,t',,+i
Lt]rAt LE,-i.,1L

r:** il

i'-a " *-*-* "*----a

/a
l.-l

riur rr re
nnf,*[!,t,S' "!'&l!$]

Nlli{ 1[VEL

i
I

I
r-^'.1
t : a

i t ,
$.{.ryr

rTr**,.r-T"T
\''4 | '*'

I
I

I

. .**-. i"+ r

' - ' ' :

Pll$a| [llv,t lltltl
S ' , i f * ! l

_,a**'r*.rtn,,

ir uli ;
,i r:ru$!'
i, t;FI]'l

-'-J" 

-:"'3''-*:"1

L'i n*ur
\.-,.,*-*d

'i 
:l

1 : :

!"7
t :

) , ," r '

Mega-Classic ( )rvners Man rr;rl

j

page 2l



Exploded View

ffi:.,^,
:* 

-^ i , ,Ff'{ -, ,: ,I i i::, ',J:-p:: ,

: r, 
- -. '*- ill

;  
t .  

. . i ,:  I " ' t * n ' '  : ' i l

! *  ' l  

. - . " ' ' '

*  . F ' a_ t:i:,{

I
f t . . . . .  r .
f i  

- .s

-.":*^: ,
; i " f i . r . . , :  -  f' : ,

, E -  J '

' . 1

1;r3 -,----.roui:""

6  .  . . . '  . r

iJ tb*.: , .

'{{ 1t 
\ -..t'

f\.,
"li*'..,

silt 
-t l

i 1
? i l

"+ '$

. i"'

page 22 Mega-Classic Owners Manual



Pafts Listing
L\ey# Part# Descrintion

1 ............. 8009 ............... Lid lcnob n/stud
2 ............. 6022 ............... Licl o-ring
3 ............... 519................. Licl clisc
4 ............. 6049 ............... Gasltet
5 ............. 9009 ............... Flat washe r, 7 /4'
6 ............. 9085 ............... Licl spring
7 ............. 4A2B ............... Licl crrossb ar w/n ut
8 ........ 22 4-000:l .......... Lockn uL I / 4-20

409 .................Licl Assembly (includes # 1 -#8)
I ............. 60i 0 ............... Boiling tank gasket
10 ........... 7206 ...............Re|ar,, heating element
11 ........... 7280 ...............Re|av, storage tanlc
12 ........... 7227 ...............Momentar1 nater switch (2 each)
13 ........... 7228 ...............ONiOFF snitch (2 each)
I4 ........... 7 221 ............... Function srvitch
15 ........... 90:39 ...............Cap Nut I / 4-20
1 6 ...... 32028-02 ..........'n"av, boiling tanh studded
17 ........... 9095 ...............Screrv, 8-'?>2 x |/2"
1 8 ........... 7 215 ...............Terrninal strip
19 ........... 9043 ............... Hex Nut 8-32
20 .. . . . . . . . . .7217 .. . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 zrmp slo-blo fuse
2l ........... 7 127 ............... ?,/16" teminal tab
22 .... 3250 1B.02 ........ Boi I i ng tank, studded
23 ........... 9519 ............... Float ball
24 ..... ..... 9018 ...............Hex r-rut, 6-32
25 .. . . . . . . . . . . .514... .  . . . . .  . .Float rod
26 ........... 9024 ...............Set screw
27 .......... 9098 ...............Actuating am
28 ......... . 9080 ............... Float bushing
29 ...........6021 ..... .. . .. Float o-ring
30* ............ 659................Float lfit (includes #23-#29)
31 ..... ... 7201 ...............Mio'oswitch
32 ........... 9041 ...............Hex Nut 4-40
33 ........... 9001 ...............Sc'erv, 4-40 x 5/8"
34 ...........90:i0 ............... Scrcw 4-40 x I -1l8"

35"............ 654...... ......N{icroswitch Kit (includes #31-#33)
:36..........'3202:l Boilingtankswitchplate
37 .. ....... 904rr ...............Hex nul l/4-20
38 ........... 9032 ............... Lock washer, 1/4"
39 .......... :12006.............. Boiling tank mounting bracket
40 ........... 8070 ............... Nylon spacer
4l ........... .9633 ............... Adaptor, STEM to BARB
42 ........... 7256 ...............Automatic drain valve, NC
4'3 ........... 7 2?'0 ............... Cab le ho lcler, w/l atch
44 ...........9046 ............... Star washer, # 10
45 .......... 6005 ............... Heating element gasket
46 ... ......7070 ............... Heating elenrent
47 .......400,4-02........... U-clamp r'v/stud
48 ........... 9009 ............... Flat washer, 7 /4"
49 ...........9061 ...............Hex nut, 10-24
50"............ 634. ..... .....Heerting Element Kit (incl. #45-#49)
51" ............ 661 ......... ...... U-Clarnp Kit (include s #47 -#49)
52 .............508................. Heat tab
53 ........... 706.9 ............... Reset
54 ... ........510................. Reset retainer board
55 ...... 32520-A2.......... Plate, reset retainer, studded
56... . . . . . . .320A7 Boil ingtankmountingangle
57 ............. 54I .................F2rn motor mounting braclcet
58 .......... 32504.............. Fan motor
59 ........... 701 0 ............... Fan blade
60 ........... 9092 . ............. Push nut
61 ........... 9003 ............... Loclt nut, 8-ll2
62" ............65:1.................F2ur <9 N{otor lfit (includes #58-#61)
63* ............ 6:i.c)................. Fan Blade Kit (includes #59-#60)

Mega-Classic Olvners Mar-rual

I\ey# Part# Descriotion

64 ........... 9513 ...............Condensing coil
65 ........... 9530...............Compression ring 3/8"
66 ...........95I0 ...............Compression nut, 3/8"
67" ............ 626.................Condensing Coil Kit (incl. #64-#66)
68 ........... 9922 ...............Hose clamp, 19/32'
69 ........... 9541 ............... Silicone tubing
70 ...........9921 ............... Hose clamp, 5/8"
7 1 ........... 8014 ...........-...Air Filter
7 2 ........... 9519 ............... Float ball
73 ........... 9018 ...............Hex nut, 6-32
7 4 ............. 525 .................F1oat rod
7 5 ........... 909 I ............... Storage tank actuating arm
7 6 ........... 9024 ............... Set screw
77 ........... 9080............... Float bushing
7 8 ........... 6021 ............... Float o-ring
7 9* ............655................. Float Kit (includes #7 2-#7 9)
80 .......... 36519 ............. Storage tanh studded
81 .......... 32022.............. Switch mounting plate
82 ........... 7 209 ............... Microswitch
83 ........... 9041 ...............Hex nut, 4-40
84 ...........9001 ...............Screw 4-40 x 5/8'
85* ............ 660................. Microswitch Kit (include s #82-#84)
86 ........... 9070 ............... Lock nut, 10-24
87 ....... ...9094 ............... Flat washer, # 10
88 ........... 9573 ...............Nylon hose BARB elbow
89 ..........32505 Demand pump
90 ........... 9606 ............... Stem adaptor
91 ........... 9577 ............... 3/8' tubing
92 ...........9615 ...............Speedfit union elbow 3/8"
93 ..........32033.............. Cladding access door
9 4 ........... 9029 ............... Sheet metal screw
95........... 9047 ...............Speed clip nut
96 ...........9048...............NuL hex. 1/8"
97 ... 32037W-02 .......Stainless steel trav, studded
98 ........... 801 1 ...............AppIiance feet
99 ..........95504.............. Nylon elbow
100.......... 961 1 ...............Bu|kheacl union, 1/2"
101 .......... 9617 ...............Red collet cover, 7 /2"
102 ..........9618 ............... Blue collet cover, 3/8"
103.......... 9612 ...............Bu|khead union, 3/8"
104 ......... 32036.............. Pan, connection, SS
105 .......... 7 219 ............... Solenoid
106.......... 7275 ...............18C Female connector
107 .......... 7 27 6 ............... IEC Power cord
108........ 32035t............. Plate, switch, electrical
109..... 219-0227.......... Hour meter
1 10......... 32A29 .............. Bracket safety float
1 1 1 ..... 213-0037 .......... Switch, level, safety
l12 .........96274 ............. O-ring 3/8"1D x 9/1 9"lD
113.......... 9624...............P1u9 3/8"-16, NPI SS hex head
114..... I l0-9057..........Float, level control
1 1 5 ......... 32039 .............. Pump cover bracket
I 16.......... 6070 ............... Grommet protector strip
l17 ......... 32034.............. Top Cladding w/slots
I l8 ......... 36031 ............. Cladding right side panel
1 19 ......... 36032 .............. Cladding wrap around
120 ............ 548.................Lid, storage tank
l2l ...... 402C-01........... Lid Crossbar, w/nut, storage tank
122.........95315 .............Faucet, Blaclq lock open

410A............... Storage Thnk Lid fusembly
32050.............. Boiling tank side insulation
32051.............. Boiling tank bottom insulation

" parts kit *" not shown on exploded view

page 23


